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RESOLUTION NO. 26-02 

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE RATE SCHEDULE AND FRANCHISE FEES 
FOR SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND COLLECTION SERVICES IN THE CITY 

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2026, the Scappoose City Council adopted Ordinance No. 
926, granting to Waste Management of Oregon, Inc. ("Franchisee") the exclusive right, 
franchise and privilege to provide solid waste management and collection service in the 
City (the "Franchise"), which replaced the prior franchise granted to Franchisee by 
Ordinance No. 850; and 

WHEREAS, Scappoose Municipal Code Chapter 8.16.040 and the Franchise provide that 
the solid waste collection schedule of rates to be charged by Franchisee to persons 
receiving collection and/or recycling services in the City shall be set by resolution of the 
City Council; and 

WHEREAS, Scappoose Municipal Code Chapter 8.16.320 and the Franchise provide that 
the franchise fee to be paid by Franchisee shall be set by resolution of the City Council; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Council finds that Franchisee's current rate schedule, which took effect 
on August 1, 2025, under the prior franchise, shall remain in effect under the new 
Franchise until a new rate schedule is approved pursuant to Scappoose Municipal Code 
Chapter 8.16; and 

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the franchise fee for solid waste management and 
collection service in the City shall be the rate provided in the new Franchise until a new 
franchise fee is established pursuant to Scappoose Municipal Code Chapter 8.16. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

Section 1. The rates for solid waste collection and recycling services shown in Exhibit 
A are hereby adopted. 

Section 2. The franchise fee for solid waste management and collection service shall 
be seven percent (7%) of all gross receipts received from solid waste management and 
collection service and drop box services within the boundaries of the City. 

Section 3. This resolution is effective immediately upon adoption and shall continue 
in effect until revised. All fees and charges inconsistent with this resolution are 
rescinded. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Scappoose City Council and signed by the Mayor and 
City Recorder in authentication of its passage this 17th day of February, 2026. 

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON 

~~ac~~ 
Attest:~k_,~ 
susafi'M.Reeves, MMC 
City Recorder/HR 



City of Scappoose Garbage and 
Recycling Rates 

Effective as of February 17, 2026 

Residential Services• all carts are provided by hauler 

Garbage Service 

20 gallon garbage, weekly 

Additional 20 gallon garbage, weekly 

35 gallon garbage, weekly 

Additional 35 gallon garbage, weekly 

64 gallon garbage, weekly 

Additional 64 gallon garbage, weekly 

96 gallon garbage, weekly 

Additional 96 gallon garbage, weekly 

35 gallon garbage, every other week 

35 gallon garbage, on call 

Once per month service 

Recycling Service 

64 gallon recycling, EOW (must have weekly garbage service) 

Additional 64 gallon recycling, EOW 

Recycling-only service 

Yard Debris Service 

64 gallon yard debris, EOW 

Yard debris-only service 

Anclllary Charges 

Extra Garbage, per bag, box, or can 

Extra Yard Debris, per bag/bundle 

Contaminated Recycling 

Commercial Service 

Garbage Cart/Can Service 

35 gallon garbage, weekly 

Additional 35 gallon garbage, weekly 

64 gallon garbage, weekly 

Additional 64 gallon garbage, weekly 

96 gallon garbage, weekly 

Additional 96 gallon garbage, weekly 

Garbage Container Service 

1-yard container, serviced 1 time per week 

1-yard container, serviced 2 times per week 

1-yard container, serviced 3 times per week 

1.5-yard container, serviced 1 time per week 

1.5-yard container, serviced 2 times per week 

EXHIBIT A 

New Rate 

$25.16 

$21.61 

$27.99 

$24.65 

$41.15 

$35.71 

$53.59 

$46.63 

$21.55 

$11.93 

not offered 

New Rate 

$0.00 

$2.22 

not offered 

New Rate 

$9.50 

$9.50 

New Rate 

$10.20 

$3.82 

$6.00 . 

New Rate 

$30.90 

$30.90 

$52.62 

$52.62 

$59.04 

$59.04 

New Rate 

$127.79 

$255.54 

$383.34 

$162.46 

$324.96 



City of Scappoose Garbage and 
Recycling Rates 

. Effective as of February 17, 2026 
1.5-yard container, serviced 3 times per week $487.43 



City of Scappoose Garbage and 
Recycling Rates 

Effective as of February 17, 2026 

Commercial Service, continued 

2-yard container, serviced 1 time per week 

2-yard container, serviced 2 times per week 

2-yard container, serviced 3 times per week 

3-yard container, serviced 1 time per week 

3-yard container, serviced 2 times per week 

3-yard container, serviced 3 times per week 

4-yard container, serviced 1 time per week 

4-yard container, serviced 2 times per week 

4-yard container, serviced 3 times per week 

6-yard container, serviced 1 time per week 

6-yard container, serviced 2 times per week 

6-yard container, serviced 3 times per week 

On Call Garbage Container Service 

1-yard container, dump fee per service 

1-yard container, rental fee per month 

1.5-yard container, dump fee per service 

1.5-yard container, rental fee per month 

2-yard container, dump fee per service 

2-yard container, rental fee per month 

3-yard container, dump fee per service 

3-yard container, rental fee per month 

Recycling Cart/Can Service 

64 gallon recycling, weekly 

Additional 64 gallon recycling, weekly 

96 gallon recycling, weekly 

Additional 96 gallon recycling, weekly 

Recycling Container Service 

1-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week 

1.5-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week 

2-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week 

3-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week 

4-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week 

Ancillary Charges 

Extra Garbage, per bag, box, or can 

Extra Garbage, per yard 

Contaminated Recycling, per yard 

$197.17 

$394.36 

$591.53 

$290.01 

$579.99 

$869.99 

$416.96 

$833.90 

$1,250.86 

$559.96 

$1,119.94 

$1,679.91 

New Rate 

$39.25 

$20.63 

$48.59 

$20.63 

$57.90 

$21.48 

$107.03 

$34.39 

New Rate 

$12.77 

$10.88 

$15.39 

$13.16 

New Rate 

$21.16 

$24.68 

$28.22 

$39.22 

$50.69 

New Rate 

$12.41 

$27.52 

$27.52 



Drop Box Service 

10-yard Drop Box 

Haul 

Delivery 

Rent/Day 

Monthly Rent 

Mileage Charge 

Disposal Rate/Ton* 

20-yard Drop Box 

Haul 

Delivery 

Rent/Day 

Monthly Rent 

Mileage Charge 

Disposal Rate/Ton* 

30-yard Drop Box 

Haul 

Delivery 

Rent/Day 

Monthly Rent 

Mileage Charge 

Disposal Rate/Ton* 

40-yard Drop Box 

Haul 

Delivery 

Rent/Day 

Monthly Rent 

Mileage Charge 

Disposal Rate/Ton* 

Compactors 

Haul 

Delivery 

Rent/Day 

Monthly Rent 

Mileage Charge 

Disposal Rate/Ton* 

City of Scappoose Garbage and 
Recycling Rates 

Effective as of February 17, 2026 

*Current pass through rate at the Columbia County Transfer Station and subject to change. 

New Rate 

$163.70 

$81.87 

$5.51 

$110.02 

$2.25 

$109.94 

New Rate 

$171.57 

$85.79 

$5.51 

$110.02 

$2.25 

$109.94 

New Rate 

$180.76 

$90.38 

$5.51 

$110.02 

$2.25 

$109.94 

New Rate 

$189.90 

$96.27 

$5.51 

$110.02 

$2.25 

$109.94 

New Rate 

$327.45 

$0.00 

N/A 

N/A 

$2.25 

$109.94 



Bulky Waste Collection 

Description/Item 

City of Scappoose Garbage and 
Recycling Rates 

Effective as of February 17, 2026 

Large Items: Heavy items which may require more than one person and/or equipment like a hand truck to move. 
Including, but not limited to Couch, Hide-a-bed, Recliner, Large table 

Each additional Large Item 

Medium items: Items that only require one person to move with or without equipment like a hand truck. 

Including, but not limited to: Chairs (dining, folding etc.), Small table, Bookshelf, Toilet 

Each additional Medium Item 

Small items: Miscellaneous items, easily moved by one person. 
Including, but not limited to: Microwave, Vacuum, Pallet 

Each additional Small Item 

Tires 
Each additional Tire 

Coolant-containing items: Any item containing a coolant. Including, but not limited to: Refrigerator, Freezer, Air 

conditioner 
Each additional Coolant-containing item 

Appliances & other metal items: Scrap metal and appliances with large proportion of metal, not containing 

coolant. 

Including, but not limited to: Dishwasher Stove/oven, Water heater, BBQ (no propane tank), Lawn mower (fluids 

drained), Large scrap metal 

Each additional Appliance & other metal item 

Mattresses & Box springs: Mattresses and box springs covered under Oregon's mattress recycling program. 

King, Queen, Twin, Box springs 
Each additional Mattress & Box spring 

Oregon E-Cycles covered items: Any item covered under the Oregon E-Cycles program. 

Including, but not limited to: TV/Monitor, Computer/laptop, Printer, Computer peripherals (mouse, keyboard) 

Each additional Oregon E-Cycles covered item 

Bulky Waste Trip Charge: If the bulky waste is not set out when the collection company arrives and the collection 
request was not cancelled, the customer will be charged a minimum service fee. 

New Rate 

$65.00 

$30.00 

$45.00 

$25.00 

$25.00 

$15.00 

$40.00 

$15.00 

$55.00 

$45.00 

$30.00 

$17.00 

$45.00 

$25.00 

$25.00 

$10.00 

$35.00 


