



RESOLUTION NO. 26-02

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE RATE SCHEDULE AND FRANCHISE FEES FOR SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND COLLECTION SERVICES IN THE CITY

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2026, the Scappoose City Council adopted Ordinance No. 926, granting to Waste Management of Oregon, Inc. ("Franchisee") the exclusive right, franchise and privilege to provide solid waste management and collection service in the City (the "Franchise"), which replaced the prior franchise granted to Franchisee by Ordinance No. 850; and

WHEREAS, Scappoose Municipal Code Chapter 8.16.040 and the Franchise provide that the solid waste collection schedule of rates to be charged by Franchisee to persons receiving collection and/or recycling services in the City shall be set by resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Scappoose Municipal Code Chapter 8.16.320 and the Franchise provide that the franchise fee to be paid by Franchisee shall be set by resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that Franchisee's current rate schedule, which took effect on August 1, 2025, under the prior franchise, shall remain in effect under the new Franchise until a new rate schedule is approved pursuant to Scappoose Municipal Code Chapter 8.16; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the franchise fee for solid waste management and collection service in the City shall be the rate provided in the new Franchise until a new franchise fee is established pursuant to Scappoose Municipal Code Chapter 8.16.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

Section 1. The rates for solid waste collection and recycling services shown in Exhibit A are hereby adopted.

Section 2. The franchise fee for solid waste management and collection service shall be seven percent (7%) of all gross receipts received from solid waste management and collection service and drop box services within the boundaries of the City.

Section 3. This resolution is effective immediately upon adoption and shall continue in effect until revised. All fees and charges inconsistent with this resolution are rescinded.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Scappoose City Council and signed by the Mayor and City Recorder in authentication of its passage this 17th day of February, 2026.

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON

Joseph A. Backus

Joseph A. Backus, Mayor

Attest:

Susan M. Reeves
Susan M. Reeves, MMC
City Recorder/HR





City of Scappoose Garbage and Recycling Rates Effective as of February 17, 2026

EXHIBIT A

Residential Services - all carts are provided by hauler

	New Rate
Garbage Service	
20 gallon garbage, weekly	\$25.16
Additional 20 gallon garbage, weekly	\$21.61
35 gallon garbage, weekly	\$27.99
Additional 35 gallon garbage, weekly	\$24.65
64 gallon garbage, weekly	\$41.15
Additional 64 gallon garbage, weekly	\$35.71
96 gallon garbage, weekly	\$53.59
Additional 96 gallon garbage, weekly	\$46.63
35 gallon garbage, every other week	\$21.55
35 gallon garbage, on call	\$11.93
Once per month service	not offered
Recycling Service	New Rate
64 gallon recycling, EOW (must have weekly garbage service)	\$0.00
Additional 64 gallon recycling, EOW	\$2.22
Recycling-only service	not offered
Yard Debris Service	New Rate
64 gallon yard debris, EOW	\$9.50
Yard debris-only service	\$9.50
Ancillary Charges	New Rate
Extra Garbage, per bag, box, or can	\$10.20
Extra Yard Debris, per bag/bundle	\$3.82
Contaminated Recycling	\$6.00
Commercial Service	
Garbage Cart/Can Service	New Rate
35 gallon garbage, weekly	\$30.90
Additional 35 gallon garbage, weekly	\$30.90
64 gallon garbage, weekly	\$52.62
Additional 64 gallon garbage, weekly	\$52.62
96 gallon garbage, weekly	\$59.04
Additional 96 gallon garbage, weekly	\$59.04
Garbage Container Service	New Rate
1-yard container, serviced 1 time per week	\$127.79
1-yard container, serviced 2 times per week	\$255.54
1-yard container, serviced 3 times per week	\$383.34
1.5-yard container, serviced 1 time per week	\$162.46
1.5-yard container, serviced 2 times per week	\$324.96



**City of Scappoose Garbage and
Recycling Rates
Effective as of February 17, 2026**

1.5-yard container, serviced 3 times per week

\$487.43



City of Scappoose Garbage and Recycling Rates Effective as of February 17, 2026

Commercial Service, continued

2-yard container, serviced 1 time per week	\$197.17
2-yard container, serviced 2 times per week	\$394.36
2-yard container, serviced 3 times per week	\$591.53
3-yard container, serviced 1 time per week	\$290.01
3-yard container, serviced 2 times per week	\$579.99
3-yard container, serviced 3 times per week	\$869.99
4-yard container, serviced 1 time per week	\$416.96
4-yard container, serviced 2 times per week	\$833.90
4-yard container, serviced 3 times per week	\$1,250.86
6-yard container, serviced 1 time per week	\$559.96
6-yard container, serviced 2 times per week	\$1,119.94
6-yard container, serviced 3 times per week	\$1,679.91

On Call Garbage Container Service

	New Rate
1-yard container, dump fee per service	\$39.25
1-yard container, rental fee per month	\$20.63
1.5-yard container, dump fee per service	\$48.59
1.5-yard container, rental fee per month	\$20.63
2-yard container, dump fee per service	\$57.90
2-yard container, rental fee per month	\$21.48
3-yard container, dump fee per service	\$107.03
3-yard container, rental fee per month	\$34.39

Recycling Cart/Can Service

	New Rate
64 gallon recycling, weekly	\$12.77
Additional 64 gallon recycling, weekly	\$10.88
96 gallon recycling, weekly	\$15.39
Additional 96 gallon recycling, weekly	\$13.16

Recycling Container Service

	New Rate
1-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week	\$21.16
1.5-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week	\$24.68
2-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week	\$28.22
3-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week	\$39.22
4-yard recycling container, serviced 1 time per week	\$50.69

Ancillary Charges

	New Rate
Extra Garbage, per bag, box, or can	\$12.41
Extra Garbage, per yard	\$27.52
Contaminated Recycling, per yard	\$27.52



City of Scappoose Garbage and Recycling Rates Effective as of February 17, 2026

Drop Box Service

	New Rate
10-yard Drop Box	
Haul	\$163.70
Delivery	\$81.87
Rent/Day	\$5.51
Monthly Rent	\$110.02
Mileage Charge	\$2.25
Disposal Rate/Ton*	\$109.94
20-yard Drop Box	
Haul	\$171.57
Delivery	\$85.79
Rent/Day	\$5.51
Monthly Rent	\$110.02
Mileage Charge	\$2.25
Disposal Rate/Ton*	\$109.94
30-yard Drop Box	
Haul	\$180.76
Delivery	\$90.38
Rent/Day	\$5.51
Monthly Rent	\$110.02
Mileage Charge	\$2.25
Disposal Rate/Ton*	\$109.94
40-yard Drop Box	
Haul	\$189.90
Delivery	\$96.27
Rent/Day	\$5.51
Monthly Rent	\$110.02
Mileage Charge	\$2.25
Disposal Rate/Ton*	\$109.94
Compactors	
Haul	\$327.45
Delivery	\$0.00
Rent/Day	N/A
Monthly Rent	N/A
Mileage Charge	\$2.25
Disposal Rate/Ton*	\$109.94

*Current pass through rate at the Columbia County Transfer Station and subject to change.



City of Scappoose Garbage and Recycling Rates Effective as of February 17, 2026

Bulky Waste Collection

Description/Item	New Rate
Large Items: Heavy items which may require more than one person and/or equipment like a hand truck to move. <i>Including, but not limited to: Couch, Hide-a-bed, Recliner, Large table</i>	\$65.00
Each additional Large Item	\$30.00
Medium items: Items that only require one person to move with or without equipment like a hand truck. <i>Including, but not limited to: Chairs (dining, folding etc.), Small table, Bookshelf, Toilet</i>	\$45.00
Each additional Medium Item	\$25.00
Small items: Miscellaneous items, easily moved by one person. <i>Including, but not limited to: Microwave, Vacuum, Pallet</i>	\$25.00
Each additional Small Item	\$15.00
Tires	\$40.00
Each additional Tire	\$15.00
Coolant-containing items: Any item containing a coolant. <i>Including, but not limited to: Refrigerator, Freezer, Air conditioner</i>	\$55.00
Each additional Coolant-containing item	\$45.00
Appliances & other metal items: Scrap metal and appliances with large proportion of metal, not containing coolant. <i>Including, but not limited to: Dishwasher Stove/oven, Water heater, BBQ (no propane tank), Lawn mower (fluids drained), Large scrap metal</i>	\$30.00
Each additional Appliance & other metal item	\$17.00
Mattresses & Box springs: Mattresses and box springs covered under Oregon's mattress recycling program. <i>King, Queen, Twin, Box springs</i>	\$45.00
Each additional Mattress & Box spring	\$25.00
Oregon E-Cycles covered items: Any item covered under the Oregon E-Cycles program. <i>Including, but not limited to: TV/Monitor, Computer/laptop, Printer, Computer peripherals (mouse, keyboard)</i>	\$25.00
Each additional Oregon E-Cycles covered item	\$10.00
Bulky Waste Trip Charge: If the bulky waste is not set out when the collection company arrives and the collection request was not cancelled, the customer will be charged a minimum service fee.	\$35.00